## **RESOLUTION No. 19-280**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A ONE (1) YEAR AGREEMENT WITH THE MIAMI MARLINS FOR THEIR TEE BALL INITIATIVE; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral and the Miami Marlins have had a positive partnership over the past year, and they have been involved with promoting youth baseball in the Doral community; and

**WHEREAS**, in September 2019, the City started its own in-house recreational youth baseball league to provide those in the community the opportunity to play baseball in a recreational atmosphere where they can learn fundamentals and teamwork; and

WHEREAS, the Miami Marlins Tee Ball initiative supports local community's youth baseball initiatives to ensure all tee ball aged children have access to the equipment and uniforms necessary and have no barriers to learning to play the sport; and

WHEREAS, the Marlins will provide the City, at no cost, with uniform sets and play ball kits for every participant on each Tee Ball team for the Fall 2019 and Spring 2020 seasons; including fifteen (15) kids T-shirts, fifteen (15) kids hats, four (4) adult T-shirts, four (4) adult hats, seventeen (17) drawstring bags, twelve (12) baseballs and one (1) hitting tee.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

**Section 2.** Approval. The Mayor and City Council hereby approve and authorize the City Manager to enter into a one (1) year agreement with the Miami Marlins for their Tee

Res. No. 19-280 Page **2** of **2** 

Ball initiative.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Not Present at Time of Vote
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19 day of November, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY